
[6 December, 2005] RAJYA SABHA

MR. CHAIRMAN: You please come to your seat. (Interruptions)... You speak from your seat. (Interruptions)...

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, (Intenvptions).... as the required

environmental clearance has been obtained, why could not the pipeline be done? (Interruptions).... Sir, after the.... (Interruptions).... we started the

process of.... (Intenruptions)...

■  MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 186. (Interruptions).... Mr. Ram Jethmalani.

*186. [The questioners (Dr. Murli Manohar Joshi and Shri Ram Jethmalani) were absent. For answer vide page 19.]

(Interruptions)... Q. No. 187. Mr. Dipankar Mukherjee.

(Interruptions)...

Shutdown by LPG producing plants

*187. SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE:†

          SHRI CHITTABRATA MAJUMDAR:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of unforeseen shutdowns in LPG producing plants in public and private sector refineries during last six months, month-wise;

(b) whether a planned shutdown for 45 days was resorted to by Jamnagar Refinery from 4th October, 2005;

(c) if so, its impact on LPG shortage in the country in domestic sector, and

(d) the reason, for permitting such planned shutdown during peak demand in festive season?

† The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Dipankar mukherjee.
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RAJYA SABHA [6 December, 2005]

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI MANI

SHANKAR AIYAR): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Due to planned and unforeseen shutdowns by refineries, there has been a reduction in the actual production of LPG vis-a-vis production planned originally during the current year. The month-wise details of production of LPG for the period April-October, 2005 are given in the Statement-I (See below).

The details of shutdowns, planned and unforeseen, of various major units in public and private sector refineries during April-October, 2005 are given in Statement-I I (See below).

(b) A planned shutdown for Reliance India Limited (RIL) Refinery at Jamnagar was taken with effect from 4th October, 2005. Production was restored on 1 st December, 2005.

(c) As the Jamnagar Refinery accounts for about one-third of the domestic production of LPG the Reliance shutdown made it necessary to effect imports at just the time the international market for LPG was severely hit by hurricanes like Katrina, Rita and Wilmar and ONGC gas production was temporarily affected by the BHN fire.

(d) While the planned shutdown of the refineries is essential for maintenance requirements and the safety of refinery units, and the permission of the Ministry of Petroleum and Natural Gas is not required for such shutdowns, it is a fact that the Reliance shutdown was initially planned for April-May, later changed to August-September and finally took place in October-November, 2005. Precisely because the shutdown was eventually scheduled for the festive season, the Ministry proactively interacted with Reliance to further postpone the shutdown. Reliance pleaded that for technical reasons, it was not possible for them to shift the shutdown till after the festive season. Repeated postponements and the decision to close down at the height of the festive season certainly complicated matters for the OMCs as Reliance accounts for nearly one-third of domestic LPG production.
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Statement-I

The month-wise details of production of LPG for the period April-October, 2005

(Figure In TMT)
SI.No Opening Stock Expected

Production
 APR

'05
 REMARKS  MAY'0

5
 REMARKS

    333    283
  EST ACT +/-  EST ACT +/-

 (a) Refineries

1. HPC, Mumbai 7.0 0.0 -7.0 Planned shutdown extended 16.0 2.9 -13.1 Planned shutdown extended
2. BPC, Mumbai 30.0 31.6 1.6  30.0 32.3 2.3
3. KRL 8.0 17.7 9.7 Planned shutdown deferred 13.0 4.6 -8.4 Planned shutdown
4. CPCL 32.0 30.6 -1.4  36.0 286 -7.4 Power tripping
5. HPC, Vizag 25.0 25.7 0.7  27.0 27.5 0.5
6. IOC, Haldia 5.0 4.5 -0.5  13.0 12.0 -1.0
7. IOC. Koyali 14.0 15.7 1.7  13.0 14.4 1.4
8. IOC, Barauni 22.0 22.2 0.2  21.0 26.1 5.1
9. IOC, Mathura 21.0 18.5 -2.5 Unplanned shutdown 24.0 21.5 -2.5 Unplanned shutdown
10. IOC, Guwahati 4.0 3.1 -0.9  3.3 3.1 -0.2
11. IOC, Digboi 0.9 0.9 0.0  1.0 1.2 0.2
12. IOC, Cauvery 2.0 2.1 0.1  2.0 0.9 -1.1
13. Numaligarh 2.6 2.9 0.3  3.0 1.4 -1.6 Unplanned shutdown
14. BRPL 4.4 3.8 -0.6  4.0 4.6 0.6
15. MRPL 23.0 20.7 -2.3 Unplanned shutdown 23.0 20.4 -2.6 Unplanned shutdown
16. IOC, Panipat 21.0 23.9 2.9  22.0 22.2 0.2
17. Reliance

(b) Fractionators
225.0 189.9 -35.1 Less prodn. over tabled nos. 232.0 203.7 -28.3 Less prodn. over tabled nos.

18. AOD, Oil 4.5 4.4 -0.1  4.5 4.5 0.0
19. ONGC, Ankleshwar 1.2 1.1 -0.1  1.0 1.1 0.1
20. ONGC, Uran 25.0 35.2 10.2 Deferment of shutdown 42.0 31.8 -10.2 Shutdown
21. ONGC, Hazira 51.0 49.6 -1.4  52.0 47.5 -4.5 Less prodn. over tabled nos.
22. GAIL, Vijaipur 39.0 34.6 -4.4 Less prodn. over tabled nos. 37.0 38.5 1.5
23. GAIL, Gandhar 19.0 14.7 -4.3 Less prodn. over tabled nos. 22.0 23.2 1.2
24. GAIL, Vagodia 7.0 6.2 -0.8  6.0 6.6 0.6
25. ONGC, Gandhar 4.4 3.3 -1.1  4.0 3.5 -0.5
26. GAIL, Ussar 7.8 3.2 -4.6 Less availability of Gas 2.0 2.2 0.2
27. GAIL, Auriya 22.6 16.7 -5.9 Unplanned shutdown 21.0 20.8 -0.2
28. GAIL', Lakwa 2.0 1.9 -0.1  2.0 1.4 -0.6


 PLANTS                                                                                                                                               (Figure In TMT)
SI. JUN '05   JUL

'05
 REMARKS

No.

Opening Stock Expected
Production   256

REMARKS

  247
  EST ACT +/-  EST ACT +/-

 (a) Refineries

1. HPC, Mumbai 15.0 9.0 -6.0 Delay in Stabilisation after S/D 16.0 16.1 0.1
2. BPC. Mumbai 30.0 31.5 1.5  30.0 27.3 -2.7 Reduced prodn, due to

floods
3. KRL 43.0 6.5 -36.5 Planned shutdown 42.3 29.8 - Delayed start up after S/D
4. CPCL 340 29.7 -4.3 Less prodn, over tabled nos. 35.0 30.0 -5.0 Reduced prodn. Number
5. HPC, Vizag 21.0 24.1 3.1  21.0 17.5 -3.5 Unplanned shutdown
6. IOC. Haldia 13.0 12.4 -0.6  15.0 15.2 0.2
7. IOC, Koyali 15.0 12.0 -3.1  38.0 22.9 15.1 Delayed startup after S/D
8. IOC, Barauni 23.0 21.9 -1.1  8.0 21.8 13.8 Shutdown did not take place
9. IOC, Mathura 22.0 21.9 -0.1  24.0 25.7 1.7
10. IOC, Guwahati 1.5 3.3 1.8  3.4 2.4 -1.0
11. IOC, Digboi 1.0 1.0 0.0  1.0 1.0 0.0
12. IOC, Cauvery 2.0 3.0 1.0  2.0 1.6 -0.4
13. Numaligarh 5.0 2.8 -2.2 Unplanned shutdown 5.0 4.6 -0.4
14. BRPL 3.5 4.7 1.2  4.0 4.1 0.1
15. MRPL 22.0 18.2 -3.8 Unplanned shutdown 23.0 24.8 1.8
16. IOC, Panipat 19.0 21.4 2.4  22.0 20.1 -1.9
17. Reliance 230. 187.9 -42.1 Less prodn, over tabled nos. 230.0 207.4 -226 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
 (b) Fractionators
18. AOD, Oil 4.5 1.5 -3.0 Unplanned shutdown 4.5 3.9 -0.6
19. ONGC, Ankleshwar 1.0 0.9 -0.1  1.0 0.9 -0.1
20. ONGC, Uran 40.0 35.2 -4.8 Unplanned shutdown 42.0 35.8 -6.2 Bombay High fire
21. ONGC, Hazira 50.0 46.9 -3.1 Less prodn, over tabled nos. 52.0 48.7 -3.3 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
22. GAIL, Vijaipur 37.0 37.6 0.6  37.0 37.3 0.3
23. GAIL, Gandhar 22.0 21.9 -0.1  22.0 18.9 -3.1 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
24. GAIL, Vagodia 6.0 5.9 -0.1  6.0 6.0 0.0
25. ONGC, Gandhar 4.0 2.9 -1.1  4.0 2.6 -1.4
26. GAIL, Ussar 2.0 3.4 1.4  2.0 2.0 0.0
27. GAIL, Auriya 21.0 18.2 -2.8 Less availability of gas 21.0 6.7 - Emergency planned shutdown
28. GAIL, Lakwa 2.0 1.5 -0.5  2.0 1.2 -0.8


(Figure In TMT)
  AUG'05 SEP/05  Remarks

SI.N

Opening Stock Expected

  27

Remarks

  189
 Production EST ACT +/- EST ACT +/-

 (a) Refineries,

1. HPC, Mumbai 16.0 11.9 -4.1 Reduced prodn, due to floods 15.0 18.9 3.9
2. BPC, Mumbai 30.0 25.8 -4.2 Reduced prodn, due to floods 30.0 29.5 -05
3. KRL 43.3 30.6 -12.7 FCCU problem 42.6 30.3 -12.3 FCCU problem
4. CPCL 36.0 30.6 -5.4 Less prodn, over tabled nos. 340 30.5 -3.5 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
5. HPC, Vizag 21.0 10.5 -10.5 Unplanned shutdown 27.0 15.6 -11.4 Unplanned shutdown
6. IOC, Haldia 15.0 16.4 1.4  12.0 15.2 3.2
7. IOC, Koyali 38.0 24.0 -14.0 Less pron. over tabled nos. 36.0 28.5 -7.5 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
8. IOC, Barauni 20.0 17.5 -2.6 Unplanned shutdown 22.0 23.2 1.2
9. IOC, Mathura 22.0 23.4 1.4  24.0 6.9 -17.1 Emergency planned shutdown
10. IOC, Guwahati 3.4 3.6 0.2  3.2 23 -0.9
11. IOC, Digboi 1.0 0.6 -0.4  1.0 0.9 -0.1
12. IOC, Cauvery 2.0 2.0 0.0  2.0 2.2 0.2
13. Numaligarh 5.0 4.9 -0.1  2.0 4.4 0.4
14. BRPL 4.0 2.6 -1.4 Unplanned shutdown 5.0 4.6 -0.4
15. MRPL 23.0 21.2 -1.9 Unplanned shutdown 22.0 21.0 -1.0
16. IOC, Panipat 22.0 19.3 -2.7 Less prodn, over tabled nos. 20.0 18.5 -1.5 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
17. Reliance

(b) Fractionators
230.0 198.2 -31.8 Unplanned shutdown FCCU 200.0 170.0 -30.0 Unplanned shutdown FCCU

18. AOD, Oil 4.5 4.2 -0.3  4.5 3.7 -0.8
19. ONGC, Ankleshwar 1.0 1.2 0.2  1.0 1.0 0.0
20. ONGC, Uran 42.0 31.6 -10.4 Bombay High fire 40.0 38.3 -1.7
21. ONGC, Hazira 52.0 48.2 -3.8 Less prodn, over tabled nos. 50.0 46.1 -3.9 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
22. GAIL, Vijaiypur 37.0 31.0 -6.0 Unplanned shutdown 37.0 34.0 -3.0 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
23. GAIL, Gandhar 22.0 23.2 1.2  22.0 21.9 -0.1
24. GAIL. Vagodia 6.0 6.4 0.4  6.0 6.7 0.7
25. ONGC, Gandhar 4.0 3.0 -1.0  4.0 2.5 -1.5
26. GAIL, Ussar 2.0 0.5 -1.5 Less availablity of gas 2.0 5.1 3.1
27. GAIL, Auriya 21.0 19.5 -1.5  21.0 17.5 -3.5
28. GAIL, Lakawa 2.0 1.4 -0.6  2.0 1.4 -0.6


(Figure in TMT)
  OCT '05  Remarks

SI.

Opening Stock Expected

  190

No. production EST ACT +/-

 (a) Refineries.

1. HPC, Mumbai 16.0 12.3 -3.7 Unplanned shutdown
2. BPC, Mumbai 32.0 33.2 1.2
3. KRL 43.1 24.6 -18.5 Unplanned shutdown
4. CPCL 35.0 31.8 -3.2 Power tripping
5. HPC, Vizag 27.0 15.5 -11.5 Unplanned shutdown
6. IOC, Haldia 15.0 15.1 0.1
7. IOC, Koyali 38.0 30.8 -7.2 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
8. IOC, Barauni 23.0 24.9 1.9
9. IOC, Mathura 24.0 26.3 2.3

10. IOC, Guwahati 3.4 4.3 09
11. IOC, Digboi 1.0 0.8 -0.2
12. IOC, Cauvery 2.0 2.0 0.0
13. Numaligarh 5.0 4.4 -0.6
14. BRPL 4.0 4.2 0.2
15. MRPL 23.0 20.6 -2.4 Unplanned shutodwn
16. IOC, Panipat 25.0 21.0 -4.0 Less prodn, over tabled nos.
17. Reliance

(b) Fractionators
134.0 48.7 -85.3 Planned shutdown

18. AOD, Oil 4.5 4.4 -0.2
19. ONGC, Ankleshwar 1.0 0.8 -0.2
20. ONGC, Uran 42.0 41.7 -0.3
21. ONGC, Hazira 47.0 49.6 2.6
22. GAIL, Vijaipur 37.0 35.7 -1.3
23. GAIL, Gandhar 22.0 16.1 -5.9 Shutdown
24. GAIL, Vagodia 6.0 6.8 0.8
25. ONGC, Gandhar 4.0 2.6 -1.4 Less production due to fire
26. GAIL, Ussar 2.0 7.5 5.5
27. GAIL, Auriya 21.0 18.9 -2.1 Less availability of gas
28. GAIL, Lakwa 2.0 1.7 -0.3


Statement-ll

Shutdown details of LPG producing units for the period Apr—Oct., 2005

HPC-   HPC-Units
Mumbai Visakh BPC

KRL NRL IOC
KOY

IOC-
IOC-MAT
PAN

IOC-
HAL

IOC-   IOC-
BAR GUW

IOC-CPCL-CPCL-
Dig   Manali  CBR

ONGOONGC-
BRPL Tatipa
MRPL

RIL

UNIT SHUTDOWN
(DAYS)


CRUDE UNIT
59.6

48.4 156 0 41.7 15.0 4.6 226 0.7 24.1 109.2   50.2  2.7  5.4 11.0 21.0

CRUDE UNIT
43.3

37.5 31.7 3.5 5.7 0.7 15.7 20.3  1.8  9.5

CRUDE UNIT-III   27.0      5.9

CRUDE UNIT-IV   126.9

CRUDE UNIT-V   41.2

CATALYTIC
90.8

466 82.9 97.6 35.0  299 44.4  6.0    31.0

CATALYIC CRACKING -
II

34.4

HYDROCRACKER-I  280 72.526.8 9.5     7.0   60

HYDROCRACKER-II            24.0

COKER-I       138.2    45.4  16.0

COKER-II      49.1     i4.5

VIS-BREAKER  214.0 13.4 35.7  19.4   565   30.0


RAJYA SABHA [6 December, 2005]


�� �����!� ��"#$ : �हB�!0��� �% 2��� �� �#.�%.2% �� #���
&%

��#%( ह� ...(��
���)... 8�% ह�#� �3 ...(��
���)... ������ 2%
...(��
���)...Sir, on this day when the Babri Masjid was destroyed

...(Interruptions)... Sir, on this day when the Babri Masjid was destroyed, on the same day, when the Constitutional system was subverted by the same set of people ...(Interruptions)... I cannot ask a question on a public issue ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No. ...(Interruptions)... you only put the question.

...(Interruptions)...


�� �����!� ��"#$ : ह�-, ��, ������ ह+ ...(��
���)... ������ �-0. 187

...(��
���)... ...(��
���)... �+ �-M% 2% �� �,7�� ��ह�� ह, - �� �#0�%02%0 �%
*J�N2 ��
��� �3 5�% �� ��� – ��� @� 0��� ...(��
���)... ���� ��#� ह�?
...(��
���)... �� �#0�%02%0 ��"�� ह�...(��
���)... �#.�%.2%. .��
...(��
���)... .�� ...(��
���)... ��
�
�% �ि02� ��"�� ह+...(��
���)...
�#.�%.2%. ...(��
���)... �#0�%02%0 ...(��
���)...

 �� �����	 : �� ������ ��
��� �3
��#�, ������ ��
��� �3
...(��
���)...

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: Sir, please ask the schools not to send

the children here (Interruptions)... Sir, please ask the schools not to send the

children here. (Interruptions)...


�� ��% &�!� �'�� : ������ 2%, =�% हP�� ...(��
���)... ��N �3 ��$���

F� �� ...(��
���)... �#.�%.2%. @� �� ���%� �� �� ...(��
���)...
.��...(��
���)... #� ��-.% @� ...(��
���)... =��� ����� ...(��
���)...
��#�� �� ह� =� ���1 ��I�1 �� ...(��
���)... =� ��...(��
���)...
ह�
��3...(��
���)... =���  �#� =-�2�� �� �$� ...(��
���)... @� �+ ��ह�� ह, - ��
=� �%21 �� ���� 2�� ...(��
���)... �(#ह�# ह�3 2�
���� .��
ह�...(��
���)... �(#ह�# �+ ����� ह, - �� �#.�%.2%. ...(��
���)...
Q%
ह�...(��
���)... #���� =��� �,# ���R �ह ह� �� 4 5��,
� �� #���
...(��
���)... =� �ह%�� �% *!T�� �3 ��2% U�M �3 2� ��(�=��% ह�
...(��
���)... 2���.� �3 ...(��
���)... /���  ...(��
���)... �A� ह�
...(��
���)... @� =�% ���R ह���� �� ��ह�9 घ��#, /W���� =�%
...(��
���)... ��(�=��% �� ��� ह� ...(��
���)... �ह #��2�% ह� ��
...(��
���)... 2
 �ह
-� ह!� ...(��
���)... �
 �� ��% ह�...(��
���)... ह���
=��� ���� ���� �� =-�2�� ���� F� ...(��
���)... #���� 2� ह���� � �%��,
�� ��%�� @� ��#��� 5��%�� �3 ह!� ...(��
���)... =���  ���R 5-��?XY%�
�2��
�3 �#.�%.2%. �% 5���� ��Z#� ���� ह!9 ह� ...(��
���)... =��#� �2� ������ ��
ह� ���� ���� ��ह�� F�, /��3 �! 7 ��% �ह%   5��,
� – ��-
� �3 ह��� �� ����
�� ह� �ह�- �%  inventory �� �� ��3.� @�
�� �3 2
 ���� ह� 2��� ह�, �

inventory �3 2� ��% �ह�.%, /���
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[6 December, 2005] RAJYA SABHA


ह�
Q� �3.� ...(��
���)... �� 8�� ��� ह� /�� �ह� ह� @� �+ /	�%� �$�� ह, - ��
=���  ��c�� �� 2��� �% 2� �%A� ह�,  �ह �� ह�.% ...(��
���)...

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, it is a very important question about shutdowns in ...(Interruptions).. A would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the shutdowns in LPG producing plants were done deliberately ...(Interruptions)... If so, what is the Government doing to protect the interests of the consumers? ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, the hon. Member wants to know

...(Interruptions)... It is difficult to accept this allegation ...(Interruptions)... that it was done deliberately ...(Interruptions)... But the fact of the matter is when we were first intimated about the shutdowns, it was proposed much earlier in the year ...(Interruptions)... Subsequently, there were several

...(Interruptions)... Then we found that ...(Interruptions)... the shutdowns would take place. We had a discussion with the ...(Interruptions)... We did not expect that ...(Interruptions)... the shutdowns would take place at the height of the ...(Interruptions)... We attempted to persuade them the postpone the shutdowns. (Interruptions). But they pleaded that for technical reasons it would become... (Interruptions).... the period for which the shutdown was

initially indicated. Then it was extended to 60 days. I do apologise to the people for the shortage during the festive season...(Interruptions).


���	�
(��� !��	 : ������ 2%, Reliance ��
��� ��  �#� �� �ह �ह� ह� ��

...(��
���)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Come to your question...(Interruptions)

���	�
(��� !��	 : ���� �-M% �ह��� �� �ह ���# ह� �� =Bह1�� 5���
��� �3

2� �ह� ह� �� Reliance �% ��( �� �� – ��ह�9 .�� ��#3&�> �� ���# �ह� ह�
...(��
���)... 2
 =��� �ह ��#,� F� �� =Bह1�� ...(��
���)... �-M% 2% =���
2��
 �3 ...(��
���)...

 �� ��% &�!� �'�� : ������ 2%, ह� �� ���,� ��  5�!��� ह% ��� ����
ह� @� ���,� �3 8�� ��9 H��:�� �ह% ह� �� 2
 �� �� ��2% ��(�=��% ह�3 �ह �

��� �� ह��� shut-down ���� ह�, �
 ह� /��� �2
,� �ह% �� ����
...(��
���)... ह�-, ह� �ह �� ���� ह� �� /��� �%:%
�� �� ���� ह�, /���
5�!��: �� ���� ह+, /���
�� ���� ह� �� 2��� �% �!ि��#3 ��� ह��% ह�, /���
��"� ���� ह+ �� �,2� ��� ��#% ह�, =���
�� �*ह�� ह�, /���
�� �%��#% ���
��#% ह�, �(� 9� ��� ��#% ह�, �ह �
 ह��� /��� ��"���, #���� /Bह1�� ह���

���� �� ���%�% ���R1 �� /��� =� ��� =�
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RAJYA SABHA [6 December, 2005]


��(�=��% ��
-� ���� �A �ह� ह� ...(��
���)... �
 ह��� =��� ����

���� *!T ���� ...(��
���)... �!"� #.�� ह� �� =� #�.1 �� 2��� �% �%A� �%
n��� �ह% ह�...(��
���)...

 �� �����	 : ��� �% ���>��ह% 12
2� �� ��  �#� 0F�.� �% 2��% ह�

The House then adjourned at twenty-six minutes past eleven of the clock.

The House reassembled at twelve of the clock,

Mr. Deputy Chairman in the Chair.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO STARRED QUESTIONS

Plans for development of tourism

*181. SHRI T.T.V. DHINAKARAN: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that perspective plans of 20 years for developing tourism in the States have been prepared;

(b) if so, the details and the target of these plans; and

(c) the details of plans envisaged in respect to Tamil Nadu?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM

(SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The broad objectives of the perspective plans for the States were to:

(i) assess the existing tourism scenario in the States;

(ii) review the status of existing development/investment plans;

(iii) evaluate the existing potential tourist destinations;

(iv) develop sustainable tourism in a time period of 20 years;

(v) identify the existing as well as new tourism projects that have potential for development;

(vi) give plans with short term and long term targets;

(vii) indicate the likely investment on infrastructure development under different heads; and
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